
PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor: Case Number:
Gas-Mart USA, Inc. 15-41915-ABF

NOTE. Do not use this form to make a claim for an administrative expense that arises after the banl<ruptcy niing. You may
file a request for payment ofanadministrative expense according toll U.S.C. § 503.

Name of Creditor (the person orother entity towhom the debtor owes money orproperty):

Name and address where notices should be sent:

i lillllillllini 11 III 37460320000584
LAURA VANGEMERT
43W873 HAWKEYE DR
ELBURN, IL 60119-9595

RECEIVED

DEC 2 4 2015

RMr rJDnrm
creditor Telephone Number ( ^^.•^jemail:
Name andaddresswhere payment should be sent (if different from above): 1 1Check t)Ox ifyou are

aware that anyone else has
filed a proof of claim relating to
your claim. Attach copy of
statement giving particulars.

Payment Telephone Number { ) email:

YOUR CLAIM IS SCHEDULED AS:
Schedule/Claim ID s583

Amount/Classrfication

$8,332.00 Unsecured Unliquidated

Thieamounts reflected above constitute your claimas
scheduled by the Debtor or pursuant to a filed claim. If
you agree with the amounts set forth herein, and have no
other claim against the Debtor, you do not need to filethis
proof of claim EXCEPT as stated below.

Ifthe amounts shown above are listed as Contingent,
Unliquidated or Disputed, a proof of claim must be
filed.

if you have already filed a proof of claim with the
Bankruptcy Courtor BMC, you do not need to file again.

THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY

n Check this box toindicate that this
claim amends a previously filed claim.

Court Claim Number (if known):

Ifall or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4.

tfall or part of yourclaimis entitledto priority, complete item5.

Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach itemized statement of interest or charges
2. BASIS FOR claim: '

(See instruction #2) —

3. LAST FOUR DIGITS OF ANY NUMBER BY 3a. Debtor may have scheduledaccountas: 3b. Uniform Claim Identifier (optional):
WHICH CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DEBTOR:

— (See instruction #3a) (See instruction #3b)

Amount of arrearage and other charges, as of time
case filed, included In secured claim. Ifany: $

Basis for Perfection:

Amount of Secured Claim: $

Amount Unsecured: $

4. SECUREDCLAIM: (Seeinstruction #4)
Check the appropriatebox ifyourclaimis secured by a lienon property or a
right of set off. attach required redacted documents, and provide the
requested information.

Nature of property or right of setoff:
Describe:

l~iReal Estate ^ Motor Vehicle • Other

Valueof Property: $

Annual Interest Rate: % • Fbced or • VariableAnnual Interest Rate: % • Fbced or • Variable
(when case was filed)

5.Amount ofClaim Entitled to Priority under11 U.S.C. § 507(a). Ifany partof the claim falls intoone of the following categories, checkthe box
specifying the priority and state the amount.

Amountentitled to priority: $

You MUSTspecify the priority of the claim:

Q Domestic support obligations under 11 U.S.C. §507(a)(1 )(A)-or (a)(1 )(B). Q Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units -11 U.S.C. §507(a)(8).

• Up to $2,775* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or • Contributions to an employee benefit plan -11 U.S.C. §507(aX5).
services for personal, family, or household use -11 U.S.C. § S07(a)(7).

C Other -Specify applicable paragraph of 11 U.S.C. §507(a) ( ).
n Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $12,475*), earned within 180 days

before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the debtor's business,
whichever Is earlier -11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

*Amounts orgsubject toadjustment on 4/1/16 andevery 3years thereafter w/tfj respecttocases commenced onorafterthedateofadjustment.

6. CREDITS: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim. (See instruction #6)

Gas-Mart USA, Inc. POC
iiiiiffliiii

00223



OCUMENTS: Attached amredacted copies ofdocuments that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. Invoices. Itemized
statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements, or. in the case ofa claim based on anopen-end orrevolving
consumer credit agreement, a statement providing theInfbnnation required by FRBP 3001(c)(3)(A). If theclaim issecured, box 4 hasbeen completed, and
redacted copies ofdocuments providing evidence ofperfection ofa security interest areattached. If the claim Is secured by the debtoiTs principal residence
theMortgage Proof ofClaim Attachment isbeing filed with this claim. (Seeinstruction #7,anddefinition of"redacted").
DO NOTSEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTERSCANNING.
If the documents are not available, please explain:

DATE-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgment ofthe filing ofyourclaim, enclose a stamped,self-addressed
envelope and copy of this proof of claim.
The original ofthiscompleted proof ofclaim form mustbesent bymail or hand delh^ered (FAXES AND EMAILS NOT ACCEPTED) so thatit Is
actually received on or before 5:00 pm. Prevailing Central Time on December 29,2015 for all Governmental Units and Non-Governmental
Claimants.

BY MAIL TO:
BMC Group, Inc
Attn:Gas-Mart USA Inc. Claims Processing
PO Box 90100
Los Angeles, CA S0009

BY MESSENGER OR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY TO:
BMC Group, inc
Attn:Gas-Mart. USA inc. Claims Processing
300 N. Continental Blvd. Suite 570
El Segundo. CA 90245-5072

8. SIGNATURE: (See instruction #8)

Check the appropriate box.

amthecreditor. I 11 amthecreditor's authorized agent • Iam the trustee, or the debtor,
or their authorized agent
(See Bankruptcy Rule 3004.)

I 11 ama guarantor, surety, indorser, orothercodebtor.
(See Bankruptcy Rule 3005.)

declare under penalty of peijurythat the information providedinthis claimis true and correct to the best of my knowledge,information, and reasonable belief.

>rint Name: \]CLVruS
Itloi . _ _̂company; ^ , I / JT" _

and telephone number (Ifdmerenl from notice addrese above):

^012:2

Telephone number email:
N

vjVsun^ Iqu)
Penalty forpresenting fraudulentc/s/zn;Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonmentforup to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

LIST OF DEBTORS:

Debtor Name Case Number

Gas-Mart USA, Inc. 15-41915-ABF

Aving-Rice, LLC 16-41917-ABF

Fran Transport & Oil Co. 15-41918-ABF

G&G Enterprises, LLC 15-41919-ABF

iate)-o



Gasmart/Fuelmart
2100 E. Army Trail Road
Addison, IL 60101

SUBURBAN BANK AND TRUST #1125

BENEFICIARY: LAURA VANGEMERT

GASMART/FUELMART STATEMENT

1. Default

a. Pre-Petitlon Lease Default

Number of Months: 1 Plus 2013 & 2014 Real Estate Taxes

Amount: $54.471.29

Description: Taxes Breakdown - 2013 Taxes Amount Owed - $14.753.14: 2014
Taxes Amount Owed - $31.393.15

Prepared by:
James A. Young
Attorney for Laura VanGermert
85 Market Street

Elgin, IL 60123

Dated: 12/10/15



iwHixc bncoA rHiHDLc lu: uu rMUc buuni i uullcuiuk
MAIL PAYMEItfTTO: P.O. BOX 4203, CAROL STREAM. IL 60197-4203

PAY ON-LINE AT: lraasurer.dupageco.org
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- stiw tnis inntnfH wiin tuuki»' iN;$iALLMhNi payment of i aa

02-25-102-007
GASMART USA INC
10777 BARKLEY NO 200
OVERLAND PARK KS 66211

1
ON OR BEFORE:

JUN 2 THRU 30
JUL 1 THRU 31
AUG 1 THRU 31
SEP 1 THRU 30
OCT 1 THRU 31

1 THRU 18

PAY:

14.910.50

15.130.85
15.351.21
15.571.56

15.791.91
16.012.26

U.S.POSTMARK IS USED TO
DETERMINE LATE PENALTC.

PAYMENT OF THIS2014TAX
BILL AFTER OCTOBER 30,2015,
REQUIRES ACASHIER'S CHECK,
CASHOR MONEY ORDER.

MARKIF CHANGEOF
NAME/ADDRESSnov-

NO PAYMENT WILL BEACCEPTED AFTER NOV. 18,2015

iDE5siQaaD7SE0Sbaaamti=!Di50i

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: OU PAGE COUNTY COLLECTOR
MAIL PAYMENT TO: P.O. BOX 4203, CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-4203

PAY ON-LINE AT: treasarer.dupageeo.org
SEEREVERSE SIDEFOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- SEND THiS COUPON WITH YOUR 2"° INSTALLMENT PAYMENT OF 2014 TAX

02-25-102-007
GASMART USA INC
10777 BARKLEY NO 200
OVERLAND PARK KS 66211

COUNTY

2
ON OR BEFORE: PAY:

1 9ni»; tiA fion 1R
PAYING UTE? PAY THIS AMOUNT:

SEP 2 THRU 30 14.910.50
OCT 1 THRU 31 15.130.85
NOV 1 THRU 18 15.361.21*

•INCLUDES$10 COST: SEE BACKOF BILLFOH EXPLANATION

U.S. POSTMARK IS USEDTO
DETERMINELATEPENALW.

PAYMEIITOFTHIS2014TAX
BILL AFTER OCTOBER 30,2015,
REQUIRES ACASHIER'S CHECK,
CASHOR MONEY ORDER.

MARKIF CHANGEOF
NAMBADDRESS

NO PAYMENT WILL BEACCEPTED AFTER NOV. 18,2015

aDS25ia2Da752D5tDDDmtTDlS02

Rate 2013 Tax 2013 Taxing District Rate 2014 Tax 2014

** COUNTY **
.1226 288.64 COUNTY OF DU PAGE .1237 281.60
.0265 62.39 PENSION FUND .0267 60.78
.0396 93.23 COUNTY HEALTH DEPT .0411 93.56
.0153 36.02 PENSION FUND .0142 32.32
.1533 360.92 FOREST PRESERVE GIST .1568 356.95
.0124 29.19 PENSION FUND .0123 28.00
.0178 41.90 DU PAGE AIRPORT AUTH .0196 44.61

** LOCAL **
NO LEVY DU PAGE WATER COHH NO LEVY

.1060 249.56 BLOOHINGOALE TVP .1069 243.35

.1147 270.04 BLOOHNGDL TW ROAD .1205 274.31

.5150 1.212.51 VLG OF ADDISON .5228 1.190.15

.2374 558.93 PENSION FUND .2881 655.85

.4361 1.026.75 VLG ADDISON LIBR .4568 1.039.90

.0416 97.94 PENSION FUND .0420 95.61

.4220 993.55 ADDISON PARK DIST .4189 953.62

.0439 103.35 PENSION FUND .0611 139.09

.9096 2.141.56 ADDISON FIRE DIST .9407 2.141.50

.1487 350.09 PENSION FUND .1814 412.95
** EDUCATION **

6.1048 14.373.14 GRADE SCHOOL DIST 15 6.2029 14.120.90
.2835 667.47 PENSION FUND .2895 659.04

2.4286 5.717.89 HIGH SCHOOL DIST 87 2.5201 5.737.00
.0591 139.14 PENSION FUND .0623 141.82
.2956 696.09 COLLEGE DU PAGE 502 .2975 677.39

12.5341 29.510.30 TOTAL 12.9059 29.380.30

701 a 4an nn AecaecAW Valna OMA «007 nn

Mail To:

GASMART USA INC
10777 BARKLEY NO 200
OVERLAND PARK KS 66211

Property Location:

2100 W ARMY TRAIL RD
ADDISON, 60101

Township;

BLOOMINGDALE

630-529-6927

Tax Code:

2056

Property index Number:

n2-7s-in?-fln7
Back Taxes:

CALL COUNTY CLERK 63(M07-5SOO

CHANGE OF NAME/ADDRESS:
COUNTY CLERK 630-407-5540

TIP Frozen Value

Fair Cash Value

Land Value
CA ton

+ Building Value

s Assessed Value 997 CR9*

XState Multiplier
1 OMO

s Equalized Value
997 ccn

- Residential Exemption

-Senior Exemption

- Senior Freeze

- Disabled Veteran

- Disability Exemption

- Retuming Veteran
Exemption

- Home Improvement
Exemption

- Housing Abatement

= Net Taxable Value 997 RKt)

x Tax Rate
12 9059

= Total Tax Due
?q iRO in

* S OF A FACTOR 0.96690

$14,690.15 DUE ON

$14,690.15 DUE ON

JUNE 1. 2015

SEPT 1. 2015

2014 DuPage County Real Estate Tax Bill
Gwen Henry, CPA. County Collector
421 N. County Farm Road
Wheaton. IL 60187

Office Hours - 8:00 am-4:30 pm, Mon-Fri
Telephone - (630) 407-5900



Property Index Number

Name

MailingAddress

City State Zip

Area Code and Phone Number

I ceiUfy that I am the ownerand authorize the altove name and/or address change.

Signature

Print Name

Date

CHANGE OF NAME AND/OR MAILING ADDRESS - CHECK BOX ON FRONT OF COUPON

Property Index Number

1
Name

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Area Code and Phone Number

/ certify that I am the ownerandauthorize the above name and/or address change.

Signature

Print Name

Date

HELPFUL INFORMATION

This is the only bill you will receive. This bill includes a separate payment coupon for each installment.
Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the taxpayer of penalty ifpayment is late.

Funds must be in U.S. dollars. All checks are electronically deposited upon receipt, regardless of date on check.
incorrect, incomplete or insufficient transactions will lie returned.

Payments returned to us by your bank as unpaid for any reason will be subject to a $25.00 return item fee
in addition to late penalties of 1.5% per month.

Personal checks received after 10/30/15 will be returned.

No payment will be accepted alter 11/18/15, regardless of postmark.

CONVENIENT WAYS TO PAY

At participating banks: Thru 09/30/15

By Mall:Thru 09/30/15. DuPage County Collector,
Box 4203, Carol Stream, IL60197

By Mall:After10/01/15, DuPage County Collector,
421 N. County Farm, Wh^ton, IL60187

Online:Thm 10/27/15, using epay thru bank. Visa, MastetCard, Discover
Drop Box:Thm 10/30/15, south parkinglot.421 N.County Fami, Wheaton

In Person: Thm11/18/15,Treasurer's Office, 421 N.CountyFarnn, Wheaton

A2.10% convenience fee is added by the service providerforCreditCards
A$3.00convenience fee isadded bythe sem'ce provider forD^it Cards

SENIOR CITIZEN PROGRAMS - 65 and older

SENIOR ASSESSMENT FREEZE and SENIOR EXEMPTION
Contact Supervisor of Assessments 630-407-5858

SENIOR CITIZEN TAX DEFERRAL
Contact County Treasurer 630-407-5S00

IMPORTANT DATES

06/01/15 1ST INSTALLMENT DUE DATE

09/01/15 2''o INSTALLMENT DUE DATE

10/13/15 PAYMENT DEADLINE TO AVOID PUBLICATION

10/27/15 LAST DAY TO PAY ONLINE

11/01/15 $10 COST ADDEDTO T/\X AMOUNT DUE FOR
PUBLICATION IN LOCAL NEWSPAPERS

11/02/15 CERTIFIED DELINQUENT BILLS MAILED
11/02/15 CERTIFIED FUNDS REQUIRED FOR PAYMENT
11/18/15 PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BY4:30 RM. TO AVOID

PROPERTY TAXBEING OFFERED ATTAXSALE
11/19/15 TAX SALE BEGINS

*EQUAUZATION FACTORS
Equalization factors imposed bytheStateandbyDuPage Countyareused
to insure thatassessment levels inail nine townships areat thestatutory
level ofassessment of33.33% offair cash value. TheIllinois Department
ofRevenue equalization factor(statemultiplied isshownonthefront ofthe
bill. The DuPage County Supervisor ofAssessments (SofA) equalization
factor is also shown on the front of this tax bill*.

AFTER SEPTEMBER 30,2015: Mail payments tothe DuPage County Collector, 421 N. County Fann Rd., Wheaton, IL 60187.
AVOID DUPUCATE PAYMENT: If you have atax escrow with amortgage company, contact them before making atax payment.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Seethe information guide, visit treasurer.dupageco.org orcall 630-407-5900.



_ •? . r^/9-iZ-T
lease agreement

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, dated this day of OjkjjJ iqO/ ' ^

rfferre/to"s See""*"™' Oklahoma TSloHere^^fter'''"Lessee

WITNESSETH:

1. Lessor hereby demises-, leases and lets unto Lessee the.
described prem^sps fn,,Lgge County. State of Illinois, to wIl -

vTTl^rp^y ' '
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

said premises being sit'uated on thW Southeast corner of ArmyTraira'iS Swiftin the Ci^ of Addison, together vith the building and eq^pj^t irfnf
located thereon and owned by Lessor, for a term of Ten (10) years from and
after date the proposed service station to be constructed by Ussee is
completed and open for business. This date shall be evidenced by written
memorandum signed by the parties. The leased premises are to be utilized as
gasoline and oil service station, convenience store and tunnel car wash for
the business of storing, selling and distributing gasoline oil

',.7"v""' Z"^ " "fires and narehandieo and a€-the Lessee s option My be used for the conduct of any other lawful business
thereon other than the sale of hot dogs and hamburgers.

2. Ussee agrees to pay Lessor, with rental check payable to

(if this line IS not filled in, rentals will be paid to Lessor at the address
shown above until notified in writing by Lessor to pay differently) the sum
of FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/lOO DOLLARS ($5,000.00) per mLth payable minSlv iJ!

- • II

The rental shall be adjusted as of the end of each five (5) year
period, at which time the adjusted rental shall be determined by multiplylne
•^,8is°npMy.jctitf»-t"0f rijVE TOQVSW MiLmacajiOlxaaa:::tS3.ono ofii
Ffa/»f-{ rtT* f-V»« ..V..2.V .-t. - « Z I _ ' -M IIJ Ifraction, the numerator of which is the Consumer Price Index (CPI) determined
and published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States
Department of Labor (1967 equals 100) or its successor index, for the last
full calendar month of the preceding five (5) year period, and the denominator
of which shall be the CPI for the month of ^ 19?/. It is
understood by the parties that some delay m^^occ^c"prI^r"to the publication
of the apprnprfafp CPT ffgtirp and therefore, the monthly ran^n^ «ni y^wdui
tne same as tne preceding monthly rental until such time as the appropriate
CPI figure is published. In no event shall the adjusted monthly rental for
any five (5) year period exceed the monthly rental for the preceding five (5)
year period by more than thirty-five percent (35%). ^

No change in ownership of the premises herein demised or any
assignment of rentals shall be binding upon Lessee until after Lessee has been



•)

furnished with an acceptable written

tLreoTeh^L.

provided, however, that at the expiration of this lease the building ^d
other improvements permanently affixed to the realty except sienl^Sl? k

have the option of whetherthese ^rovements on the property shall be allowed to reLin, or shaU be
removed by Lessee at its own cost and expense (except as to such items which
are not permanently attached). Ussee shall have the right to install ^chpumps, undereround tanks and other equipment as^may dfem necessa^
»»»duoc UI Duainaas on tnc. ica^uJ piemUes. dll or uhich sl.aU be at^ rl^^
the exDir'̂ ^^ ^ Lessee, with the right, at its option, at any time beforethe expiration or termination of this lease to remove the same aLordinrtr
then current EPA standards and the property restored to grade with crusLrgravel or stone If such underground tanks and pumps arf not removerby
Lessee. Lessor shall have the right to remove same at Lessee's cost and
expense after 30 days notice. Any improvements made by Lessee shall be at its

„„ wssee snail pay aix taxes and assessments, general and specialpremises. Lessee shall pay all taxes and assessments, general
J -7-—- ;.naxx pay aii taxes and assessments, general°"ixed to the leased premises and

delinquency, provided there is one ad valorem tax bill covering the entire
demised premises. ®

5. Lessor hereby fully warrants the title to the leased premises and
property and the property covered by easements, if any, and will defend the

--sane afiainot all claims of all persons, and \ ,,hoii hii-o~Ehr
right at any time to redeem for Lessor by Payment of mortgage debt, taxes (if
demised premises are not a separate tax parcel), and any other items that
should have been paid by Lessor, or other liens thereon in the event of
default by Lessor and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof and
may deduct any such payments from subsequent rentals in addition to all other
rights and remedies afforded by law, and in event of failure of title or loss
of possession by Lessee, Lessee may cancel this lease.



s^fficient'̂ ^Mt of of said premises is taken In condemnation.
With irirLr1e"x'ce''statio" condemnation so as to interkr:giving to Less" »p"-. '>y

^r-nLr-Z S °v } Lessee becomes unable to use the leased premises and
tjaraffranTi ^ above described purposes because of reasons covered in thisparagraph, Ussee may utilize the same for any other lawful pu^Les but not
property pIrtie?sS''^^r®^ operated on Lessor's adjacent. "i-ss shall be free to pursue their respective claims forcompensation, but shall not share in the award to either.

Lu L. ""'• '"To-be createa, maintained or carried on upon said premises. sance

under paragrmhl^rand agnlnstL-lJesiSi:raaer paragraphs 2 and 5 above to rentals due Lessor, or in addition thereto
If remaining rentals are Insufficient to satisfy such claim with interest
Ussee may at its option, if such claims are noi paid by Lessor? Se^r"'

® « 'h® '""'"I®'' =«". depending o^ „hen
" 'he amount of the claim^or

r / • at the Prime plus 2% as quoted byf —hfin^ from date payment was made by Lessee.

Durinfi the ptlmary and t^Vfenripd tarns Lescoo shall have ih?
r nAnr>a1{n>* 1 . _ . ^privilege of canceling this lease on any anniv^^a^ oFitrcomm^ncement

provided one hundred eighty (180) days written rotlie is givenrC^s"' As
full consideration for such cancellation, all inprovements permanently affixed
rh '''®which have been placed thereon by Lessee, with the exception of
Le««^rfptiol" piping,, shall become the property of the Ussor, at

10. Ussee is given the option to extend this Lease upon the
-M^toafelron of th^ i..H.l»l Uirm for_£m^^i.^/tH-i>.<"-f (1]

yaarg each; for a total maximum itiutiwabi-ti"p'eTiod-6f' tWentV (2U) veara—
and after the expiration of the initial term, upon the same terms, conditions
and covenants as in this l^ase. To exercise any of these options, the Uss^
shall givo 6ho Lessor notice in wrlLliii. m Ibjbi- jiyj-
oetore the expiration of the primary term or the extended ter». a7the cisr

In the event this lease is extended hereunder, the monthly rental
shall be calculated under the method outlined in paragraph two (2) and payable
as hereinabove provided for the primary term. "Primary term" and "extended
term as used in this paragraph include any extension of either or both by
Virtue of Paragraph 8 above.

"~7 I" '=a5e o± loss or damage by fire or otherwise to any buildine orother improvement hereafter standing on said premises, Tenant shall within six
months after such loss, injury or destruction, at Tenant's sole discretion
either commence operations to remove the damaged building and other
improvements and restore the surface or commence to rebuild the same in such
manner that the building on the premises after such repairing or rebuilding
shall be the same and at least equal in value to the building which was

1



Ten^t^fh^u"" " ^"truction, and
said premises for retail businpcc ^ uilding. If Lessee shall abandon

ssij" 3"" «•"••"" "n«»r:rss,:LniK.fbona fide offer to purchase the demised premises and property and Ussor
desires to sell said premises and property under the Lr^ o^said

"Titing of such bona fide

y rf" "P""" the demised premises within
e^ven^t^rTlIi»l T "1 ? °" '="°-'̂ ^°^-g^^-<=^-atqr-sucfr-propui;al. IiF5i5=
virhfn f ®J f ™, ® P'"^<=''ase the demised premises and property"^henUssee shall have, upon the same conditions of ^

continuing first option to purchase the said premises upon the
terms of any subsequent bona fide offer or offers to purchase made to Ussor
Zr-t Failure of Ussee to elect to purchase under this

p instance shall in no way limit or affect Lessee's rightsunder Paragraphs 8 or 10 above and any sale by Lessor, its successors or
assigns to a third person shall in all respects be subject to rh<« l.»..

V1-1 Subordination of Lease. At the option of Lessors, this Leaseshall be superior or subordinate to the lien of any mortgagee upon the leased
premises or any property of which the leased premises form a part; provided
that such subordination is made upon the condition that, in the event of
foreclosure or other action taken under the mortgage, this Lease and the
rights of fillips shall not be disturbed but shall continue in full force and
effect so long as Phillips shall not be in default hereunder, and as such
mortgagee shall permit insurance proceeds to be used for ^my yestoratfon anrt_
•rgpair rfiqarrflri hy-rfrp-pm-rr'ifnns qE eb4a- -

i-nciudes a mortgage, deed of t^st or other similar instrument and"any
modification, extension, renewal or replacement hereof.

_ , ^ JtL Lu as^igit Uii*i leaa^e wiuhout tiorlsfefttof Lessee, but will give Lessee sixty (60) days i^itten notice of such
assignment. Lessee shall have.the right to assign or sublet the premises
hereby leased, in whole or in part, at any time during the terms of this lease
or any extension or renewal thereof with the consent of the Lessor, such
consent which shall not unreasonably be withheld. Any such assignment by
Lessee shall not relieve Lessee of primary liability under the terms of the
lease. Laa^d^c raiUtci. subgrdlnaTp and a^torn its incaresc to any —
mortgage financing arranged by Lessor, but Lessee, its successors and assigns,
agree that such subordination and attornment is conditioned upon any such
mortgagee executing in recordable form, a non-disturbance clause in Lessee's
favor.



)

liabiliL self-insured for publicliability and workman's compensation. Opon written request by Lessor Ussee
shall furnish Lessor with appropriate documentation thereof.

16. This lease is a triple net lease to Lessor.

notices required or which may be given hereunder shall be

ce«ifild UnltK'r'' ® " delivered in writing, personally, or sent by
^ I • P°®"=®8® prepaid with return receipt requested,

« Wl NorthRoblMon. Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Attention PTRE&C. Notice served by mail
UniLd -=he

18. This inctrumont ipepyporattis nil mC (.lie obligations; of ch6 -pa^fe^ea-
hereunder and there are no oral agreements or understandings between the
parties concerning the property covered by this lease agreement.

The covenants and provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding
upon the parties hereto, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns.

Executed the day and year first written above.

WITNESS: AUSTIN BANICgF'cfiX^GO, TRUST 42

/ * / ../ / /

i
WALTER^ MOCKUS

-Hb6ftEHafr

Lessors

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY

' I , -
ANDREW J. MOCKUS ,»>A Single Man

'lAVrORNE^yfifeACT T

£roTod a# ttTM



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE
AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Srte No. 27nfi?nfi -

f known as Phillips Petroleum Company sJc^ior hv

"®"'. to ""t»«, L»JK,ld IS, CoSbJi
shall be effective as of the Closing date, as that date is defined in the Contract.iiiaiviiiTf'i#FTtT=i

hereby acknowledged, it is agrLd as~."'

rt= nv,hf!' assigns and conveys to Assignee all ofIts nghts, title, duties, obligations and interests as lessee (to the extent that said rini^ »i
duties, obligations and interest apply to the Leased Premises; ISnj u^Sod^^^^^
Lease may cover otiier properties and that Assignor's rights title duties oblinatinnc w
interests with resne^^ fn saiH nth^r nmn^^rfi^o oD"gat'ons and
to ^at one certain Lease more particularly described on Exhibit Aattached he?4o anH
made a part hereof by reference for all purposes (the "Lease") which pertains tr. Ihf
property also more particulariy described in the Lease (the "Leased PremisL^ suhi^rt t
all of the temis and conditions of the Lease. Premises •), subject to

ii=,hiiih f" Closing date, Assignee hereby assumes direct responsibility andliability for and agrees to be bound by and faithfully perfom all of Assignors obligations
—CoygqaDte. duties ang_3gieemetits^nde!u.the-L6ase-(ta-.the-es{tent-said-obliaatin-ng^

ayy,y lu ule ueaseo Premises), includlna without
hmitation the obligation to pay rent and other charges, and hereby agrees to indemnifv and
hold Assignor anti its respective officers, directors, employees, agents. representS^^ves

dinnciico, (jdieiiit, ariu suosiaianes narmiess from any and all Iosspc
habilrties claims, costs, damages, expenses and attomeys' fees arising on or after the
Closing date and relating to the Lease, the Leased Premises or any part hereof.

3. The assumption by Assignee of the Lease obligations set forth in Section ?
above notwithstanding, as required by the terms of the Lease, Assignor shall remain liable

' . '—''vnuiuuifs-comameaTrrtneTeasp
No novation has been granted by Landlord.

4. The terms and provisions hereof shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs
devisees, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto

5. The temis and provisions hereof shall survive the execution and delivery of thi<?
Agreement ' ^



executed to be effedlw on lhe,£^ day of_/|/;____ 200^
ASSIGNOR:

CONOOOPHILUPSCOMPANY
a Delaware coiporation

Name: Randall Amen
Its:Attomey-in-Fact

LANDLORn-

Suburban Bank &Trust Company, Trust
1125

By:-SoLS t^gA)i=rPlf fA JCI(£3
Name:
Its:

By: ^

Wafer MTl^yk^us ^
By:^ y^cVe.^By:
Name

ASSIGNEE:

riielSwvicB Mart, Inc.,
a Missouri cxjrporafion

By:_
Name:
Its:

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON FOLLOWING PAGES.



eh^ii 1.^.4 Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of whichshall be deemed an onginal, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
•nstmment regardless of^ether all parties havejxecute^

EXECUTED to be effective on the day of 200

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE;

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, Fuel Service Mart. Inc..
aDelaware corporation aMissouri corporatinn

_ Ry ^1.
Name: Randall Amen Name:
lts:Atlomey-in-Fact Its- ^

LANDLORD:

fc>uburt)an Dank & Trust Company, Trust
1125

By:_
Name:_
Its;

Andrew J. Mockus

By:_
Name:

Walter M. Mockus

By:
Name:

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON FOLLOWING PAGES.



STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF ARAPAHO£^

ACKNOWLFnfiMFMTR

)
) ss.

a^d ^Notary Public in and for said State, duly
Md fofCo^/«Dh^ Ran '̂a" Amen as Attomeynn-Fact of

hfrif f f®f ®Delaware corporation, known to me (or proved
Se^in ^^ person whose name is subson?«d toInrfh^^ instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
W?n b!^ll'̂ rS. ths pei^n nr th» on«h,upon Denait of which Uie pc^ison acted, eyecur^n tno inefnim^inf

L, r • r • V otyiiature on me instrumenupon Denair ofwhidi Uie pcison acted, executed the instrument

WITNFSSmy hand and official seol this riato

STATE OF )
)ss.

COUNTY OF JoftKJ^k •) )

On the date below, before me. the undersigned, a Nofaiy Pnhiir in gnd
™ -twmnnaiiv appediwJ UGommloolonQtjsg

Notary Public
Commission Expires

of Fuel Service B/lart, Inc.," aMissouri coiporation. known to me (o'prwed to^on'thi
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

—

and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
the person acted, executed the instrnment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this date:

Nofaty Pubfts State of Kansas

Bama RoWnson i
MyApptExp

Notary H^ublb . /
Commission Expires Lpj^j2joo^



STATE OFCOLORADO

COUNTY OFARAPAHOE

ACKNOWI^DGMFMTg

)

)

^ m ^ s«e.
and for ConocoPhilllps ^ Attomey^n-Fact of
to me on the basis ofsatisfectoij eJdence)
the wtlhin instrument and acknowtedaed to
Rlinifli'i ~r~H i—imri'fii n I ll i i i llS fflP OQwriA ||i^auUiun^ capacrty, and that by hb signature on '"
upon behalf ofwhich the person acted, executed the instrument o"" «ie entity

a>^. cActajiea me instrument

WITIMESS my hand and official seal this date: ^Df)^

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

No^jyPubKc ~ 7"
Commission Expires

Oil lliHifatehalrtiM

commisstoned and sworn, personally appeared
'"^ownto me (orp^^ to me on

lie in and fuisalU Slate, dtily
as

instrument and acknowledged to me tliat he Kffiojt^ the s^tnand that by his signature on the instmment the P^Son orlTei
the person acted, executed the instrument •°'̂ °'®®nWupon behalf of which
WITNESS my hand and official seal this date;

Notary Pubfc
Commission Expiries



STATE OF

COUHTYOF.

NESS my hand and offictet seal thfe date: R((//6'V

STATE OF

—.^^ '̂̂ ^VnOcmeBStewart
:*S MYCOMMSaON# DD035822 EXPKK

June21,2005

Xu

COUNTYOF

/J%(Pn(A- Ja^
CommisstoflExpm r^/j,/ncr

proved[toTO onaw^ta?.^to mej„
his aufhonzed capacity, and that bv his skinahim ^ ®*®cuted the sttne in
entftv un^n the pereon. or the

2 U/O"/

.// h/?.'̂ C
NotaiyPublic
Conmi /-o^/z/ZZotH



)

POOS

EXHIBIT "A"
OmO'NAL

Mockus Brothers Subdivision, bejno a
resubdivision cf Lots Twelve and Thirteen in llilac Hedoe

T.enty-F:ira"r?:entv1V~, all in ToMnship £tO North. Roneg Tgn. f,..i ,.r >k^. tt^—^
fTincipsl Meridisn, in DuPsce County lUinois? inird

i)\



PHILUPS
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
P.O. BOX 277

BALLWIN. MO 63022
(314)458-9767

Mr. Walter M. Mockus
Mr. Andrew J. Mockus
7N019 Stevens Road
St.Charles,IL 60126-0419

Dear Mr. Mockus:

October 23, 2000

Re: Lease Extension

S.S. 27459

2100 West Army
i'ldil, AUdijuii/
Illinois

as Phillies gfiPlease be advised Pofaroloum Compaa

Coit©any, hereby exercises its option to extend the lease covering the
above" referenced property for an additional five (5) year period, in
accordance with the terms of the lease agreement dated ]\pril 26, 1991.
Rental payments will be adjusted as set forth in the lease. All other
terms and conditions will remain unchanged. Should you have any
questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 1-636-458-9767.

Copy: Suburban Bank and Trust Co.
Account: No. 807200512
150 Butterfield Road
Elmhurst, IL 60126-0419

Senior Counselor

/-ff.



Phone: 913-599-5800

Laura VanGemert

43W873 Hawkeye Drive
Elbum, IL 60119

FUELSERVICE MART, INC.
10777 BARKLEY STREET

SUITE 200

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66211 " ~

Fax: 913-599-5798

Re: Lease Renewal of Lease Dated April 26,1991
Property Located at: ConocoPhillips Convenience Store, 2100W.Army Trail

, Road, Addison, iL

Gentlemen:

fihnim rofnrnnfY>ri prnmicng iinrior-

Lease Agreement dated April 26,1991 ("Lease"), Fuel Service Mart, inc. herebyadvises it wishes to
exercise itsoption to extend the Lease for a five (5)year renewal period as provided inParagraph 10of
{heUfiisV2:f!'̂

We understand the monthly rental for the renewal period shall be calculated according to the provisions
of Paragraph 2oftheLease. Please sign one copy ofthis renewal letter and return tothe undersigned.
Thankyou for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

David George, President

The undersigned Lessor for the Lease acceptsthis lease renewal for anadditional five (5) yearterm
commencing on April 27,2011.

^iiht i^hny.tfnnk ft Trtiig Company. Trust #1125^iihti^hnnflnnk ft Trijist Company.TrusuuJ

R«:

taur^'i^ahGemert

.Gas Mart USA, Inc.
10777 Barkley SL
Suite 200 Phone 913.599.5800

CA V «•««» erxn etna



GASMARTUSAJNC,
lADRA VANGEMET

lNyOI^>. -jMSCOUNT PAID- AMT

•JUM11JAN12 0.00

• • ' t-'sri-v'.V
• : - - V- \-'

r5*'r:''"^l3KS''%r:.v

Re: Rent

6,920.00

02/15/12 *****6920.00

Dear Ms. VanGemert:

Perour lease agreement rent is to be adjusted by the May CPi-U every 5 yegrs. The IQll May CPI-U is
225.964. The rental adjustPcientcpmputation Is ^s foMows:

$5,000 X225-964/13S.6 {May 1991 CPIU) $8,332-00

YourFebruary payment will reflect this change. Attached is a check for $6,920 to cover the difference in
the amount paid from June, 2011 through January 2012 and the actual amount due.

Ifyou have any questions, please give me a call.

Very truly yours,

Jerry F. Heck, CFO

Gas Mart USA, Inc.
10777 Baikley St.
Suite 200 Phone 913.599.5800

43127



GdsMartUSA

My20,2006

Walter M^Mcckus
ISOButtenfieldlload
Blinhurst»IL 60126

DearMr.Mockus:

Per our lease agreement, rent isto be adjusted by the May CPIU every 3years. The May
CPIU vvas announced June 19,2009 ^ is202.5. The rental adjustment computation is
as follows;

Your July 1payment reflected this change. We also wrote aseparale check for $914.46
forJune to mate up thedifference.

If you haveany otherquestions, give mea call.

Verymjly yours,

JeiTyF.Heck,CFO

ClsiMArtirSA,Inc.
19417W. 84^ TttVtM 9l3-S99h9B00
Uq«3(i*fCS^4 9t»49M?9SPAX



J

acknowledged to me that Js) executed the sam^ as
act and deed, for the uses, purposes and consideration

My commission expires: t^<9c.-,yn.
- ^3

free and voluntary
ein set forth.

STATE OF C:}KlAt^0MA )
) SS.

COUNTY OF )

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LOIS M. DOERR

Kotaiy Pfiblte, Stats of linnob
Couuntssfon Eqiires 3/9/93

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on tihie nf - pcrflonally Apprargrt-

the duly constituted Attorney in Fact of and
for PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, to me known to be the identical person who executed
the within and forepoing instrument and aeknowlcdged to me tihut 1 eecucftri
the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand a^^^al tiie day/'̂ nd year last above written.
My commission expires;-:

—yr)a^ Public

POOR

^iALJTY

STATK OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OK COOK
SS.

I. the undrntiimed. aNotary I^blic in and for the County and Statr aforesaid, DO HEHKRYCERTIFY, that the above named (AaMitat)(TrQSr6TR«r) aod
(AJwii'twHl) (Trwiil Offiml'tir^ W

l/iti P
rom

AUSTIN 'BANK OF CHICAGO «nIIKnoiabanktop corporation. (Jrantor.pemonaltykno
the Mine penona whose name* lire suti»cntied In the lorefainn iniUniment •« wifh tArfigiafiH (Truat Offieerl resaecti»elv. aoneTed hefor*
ngrwtH anti«tfcHdwlertteWaThW1ft*yT«»|tne^T<Hticitv«rexir»ne->Btq-nwtrutwent->gtttgirownrlTee-aiwi^olBnt«y<»cl-and»!8the-frtf<nd-voluntaryacl
uaiikiii|nui|nii msm

!-free-*nd-voluntary«ctof«aid-IIl!noiar
.u.i lJ -..1-—<Ttrr

rnrpornie ceol of Mid lUinoia hankinn rorpnrntinn. enured the rnrporaie »eal of Mid Itltnnis bankinK «/«rporalion to he affixed to atid inatrument aa hit frea and
voluntary art and aa the free nnd voluntary act of said Illinois bankinn corporation for the use* and ourposes thuvin forth.

(•iveti under my hanJ anti Nutarial Seal this

** OFFICIAL SEAL "
BARBARA A. JANKQWSKI

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILUNOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES S/2/92

d«y uf

My Commission Expires:

S K-fK

Notary Public

A



STATE OF

) SS.CO™" OF _l).Pr^ ,

undoratgned

Lessors

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY

ATTORNEYjj^jr^r
4 , .

"SBaCe"-^--7 wi'iHty fubiic, »iuii

d ^.s?:iw g'-f^ijrsinss's?? '-.-y
My commission expires-
—•^- ?-

STATE or L/J,..,^a , ,: "OFFICIAL SEiU?"'"] p

COUNTy OF /?., i "•
'— LOrs M. DOERR

Kotaiy Public. Slate of tliinois
^ Mjr Commission Expires 3/9/93

Before me, the undersigned, a Nota
S^te, on this a/rJk day of
drscillbed'to and who "executed thrvrthS°I^d'facl^owledged to -e that ^ etc:c"d':h:l„^r!f • »<•

rag=efa6-u^

My commission expires-
" 0 ' 9 .̂

STATE OF

COUNTY OF A

Before me. the

.)
) SS.

)

'^^'2 Public, within and for said County and
^ ZjL^* personally appeared

- person'
-fo^e-na-Re^-vifv-T:

>(„, Vji
B- ' I ll
Notary Public

uutagy-
li^goin aet XuiLh.

"OFFICL^L SEAL*
LOIS M. DOERR

Wctafy Pubtic, state of Illinois
My Cominission Expires 3/9/93

•^iFeTTorTcHls day of £
undersigned, a Notary P..].ii

^ C Ll rfav I ' mm for said Count^i^
* -111* personally appeared

Ki» ♦•»*«



fsa

^ !'h
/

/

memorandum of T.ffAgp

OF CHICAGO. TRUST 4240, and J~MOCimr ni AUSTIN BANK
premise. descrlbeTTS^^™^^ ^he

Lessee and^Lessee^ires^Ae s^ '̂from^LT"' leases the Premises to
the Lease, vrtiich is incorporated herein by'reftrence'*^ The^Lf^""® contained In
following terms, among other: Lease contains the

2- Initial Tp.rm.Initial Term. A period of ten QO^ vpst-c ^.u,Lmi b. j,„i ...

forfour '̂w'adSti^rco^ecutJ^^^^ ^the same terms and conditions as sec forth ifthfLafe/"" pl'.':

S^Ition, c^enL^e «orfLftunner far wasffor S'̂ -;•
Lessee's option may be used for ennH *- * and at the
th.r.™ .a..r th.. a. ..1. o, H,,

' ssse?. K:r'-••• '•.
Lease provisions. In the event of a conflLcrh I <=>>e .V\, .
the Lease, the terms of the Lease shall control Memorandum and,^

4^^date abovri^ltLrir"'''w':; '̂- '̂' this Memorandum on the 1

WITNESS?:
AUSTIg^.BANK 0^ C

Title:

WALTER ilVTMOCKUS

FLO^JOTE g. mock^s T

ANDREW J. MOCKtfS^ ASingle Man"

, TRUST^40



state of

COUNTY OF ])(,

.)
) ss.

)

wl^«n and for said County and
—— pefgonAlIy appaaffed —

in and who executed the within and £0^^!! identical person described
me that X executed SfsLr^ ^ acfcnovledged to

My commission expires:

^1\. ';(>e.t/l1

STATE OF ^
; "omoi SEAL^"

1CIS M. DOERn i

r

) ss (COUNTY OF /)., /L. ^ ;
Noiaiy Public; State of HHnob

My Commtssion Expires 3/9/93
. •11-.,-.,-. ,1

St«e, on this ^^/"dav^of ^County and
desc^iS '̂d L 'a;y;;{.; executed the »;:hS°"d1ore%:'° P"""
acknowledged to me that executed ^ ® instrument, andauL a..a Ucca. ioi U.e u.J^-pu,poses and con^ide^^tion'th£tn''LVgorth^
My co^is^io^ expires: SA^^7\ • i W.

L L2 Nbfary Public

STATE OF ul3d£L± .)
) SS

- ..—. ,

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LOIS M. DOERR

Notaiy Publtc. State of fainois
My Commtssion Expires 3/9/93

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary .€»ublic within
State, on this J/f/k day of ^ sa^d County and

— • • " _ ._i—=ji—t_t—•—i/ff^outia i lY anp*

described^^in an<i W.o executed the :itMrid'fo««L''''"^"^ """"
acknowledged to me that ^4_ eLcute^tS sf^rfs 3^
act and deed, for the uses, purposes and consideratiSTd^rei^set forth""^"^
My commission expires:

' *1

V

Notary Public

LOIS M. OOER.q

3/3/93



state of

COUNTY OF tjJhShTAHnyyl (

on this ^1 County and State.
n .3=z:?r--7-/ ' ' ——r^ -^4^;4^-P-e3^sonaIly-ap.pea^gf^rtfor ^I^PS « otmpamy, ETS^ taoTO to 1^

the within and foregoing instrument and » ir^ person who executed
the same as his fref a^d acf
act and deed of said cjiMwMtf-ion^or th^^itc voluntary^^^,S^?«^ion for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under »y ha^--^S.seal »d year last above «:ltten

J

) ss.

My comaisslon exrHrag--'w • • ,".\
• n-'a-. \ • . v ,.VV ;

•' •: r: '

STA FF OF ILLINOIS

roUNTY OF COOK I SS.

Notdry

I •» c..„„ ^ -

rorporaie «rsl of Mid llltnoi.i hanking rorpnratmn. raui>fdihe roriMniie seal onSuilSS^^ tck^ledjEcd that he. as ciutodlanofthe
voluntaiy act and as the free and voluntary act of said lliinoia banktnic pirpo

'J f
day of

fliven under my hat^a^^itaH ^^
" OFFICIAL SEAL "

.BARBARA A. JANKOWSKI
; NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS

)MMISSmM-£Xgia£S 5/.?/.az

.*•4

My Comtnisiion E»ciret:
Notary Public




